

No. 24-387

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MALIKAH ASANTE-CHIOKE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NICHOLAS DOWDLE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
AND DAVID RUDOVSKY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

---

Antony L. Ryan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Eve K. Bain  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
Two Manhattan West  
375 Ninth Avenue  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 474-1296  
aryan@cravath.com

---

---

December 6, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    Review in this case is important to clarify that appellate jurisdiction over interlocutory appeals in qualified immunity cases extends only to “purely legal issues”, not fact-related disputes such as discovery orders. ....	5
A.    Rights of appeal cannot depend on the facts of a particular case and must be determined for entire categories of orders.....	6
B.    Interlocutory appeals in qualified immunity cases should be subject to these same well- established principles of appellate jurisdiction. ....	7
II.    The Fifth Circuit’s decision deepens a circuit conflict. ....	10
A.    The Fifth Circuit relied on cases where the district court avoided ruling on a motion to dismiss to grant itself jurisdiction to review post-motion-to-dismiss discovery orders.....	10
B.    The decision below worsens an existing circuit conflict.....	12

	<b>Page</b>
III. The Fifth Circuit’s expansion of the collateral order doctrine to discovery orders is an improper usurpation of appellate jurisdiction that undermines the efficient administration of justice.....	14
A. Limiting interlocutory appeals to legal questions provides a bright-line jurisdictional rule that promotes the benefits of the qualified immunity defense.....	14
B. The Fifth Circuit’s decision inserts the courts of appeals in case management decisions properly left to the district court’s discretion.....	17
C. The collateral order doctrine should not be distorted by allowing asymmetric appeals, available only to defendants.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Asante-Chioke v. Dowdle</i> , 103 F.4th 1126 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	3
<i>Backe v. LeBlanc</i> , 691 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	9, 11
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957).....	6
<i>Carswell v. Camp</i> , 54 F.4th 307 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	6, 14
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	6, 12
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	2, 7, 17, 19
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton Cnty., Ohio</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	7
<i>Dig. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	7

	Page(s)
<i>District of Columbia v. Trump</i> , 959 F.2d 126 (4th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	8, 11, 18
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	6
<i>Garraway v. Ciuffo</i> , 113 F.4th 1210 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	12
<i>Garrett v. Stratman</i> , 254 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 960 F.3d 820 (6th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	6, 9, 13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Lion Boulos v. Wilson</i> , 834 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1987).....	10, 13
<i>Lugo v. Alvorado</i> , 819 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	12
<i>Maxey ex rel. Maxey v. Fulton</i> , 890 F.2d 279 (10th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 52 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>MDK, Inc. v. Mike's Train House, Inc.</i> , 27 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 1994).....	17

	Page(s)
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017).....	19
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	5, 6
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	8, 11
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	17
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	18
<i>Reise v. Board of Regents</i> , 957 F.2d 293 (7th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	6, 18
<i>Roque v. Harvel</i> , 993 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Zapata v. Melson</i> , 750 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	5, 6, 7, 9, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

	Page(s)
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Michael Avery, David Rudovsky, Karen Blum & Jennifer Laurin, <i>Police Misconduct: Law and Litigation</i> , (3d ed. 2020, Nov. 2023 update) .....	19
Karen Blum, Erwin Chemerinsky & Martin A. Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity Developments: Not Much Hope Left for Plaintiffs</i> , 29 Touro L. Rev. 633 (2013) .....	16
Bryan Lammon, <i>Assumed Facts and Blatant Contradictions in Qualified-Immunity Appeals</i> , 55 Ga. L. Rev. 959 (2021).....	14, 15
Bryan Lammon, <i>Reforming Qualified- Immunity Appeals</i> , 87 Mo. L. Rev. 1138 (2023).....	16
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Asymmetric Review of Qualified Immunity Appeals</i> , 20 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 4 (2023).....	19
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Does Qualified Immunity Matter?</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 477 (2011) .....	19
David Rudovsky, <i>The Qualified Immunity Doctrine in the Supreme Court: Judicial Activism and the Restriction of Constitutional Rights</i> , 138 U. Pa. L. Rev. 23 (1989) .....	15

	Page(s)
Kathryn R. Urbonya, <i>Interlocutory Appeals from Orders Denying Qualified Immunity: Determining the Proper Scope of Appellate Jurisdiction</i> , 55 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 3 (1998) .....	11
